
 

 

CLIFFORD LAKE 
LAKE IMPROVEMENT BOARD 

MEETING 
September 10, 2025 

_______________________________________________________ 
 
 A meeting of the Clifford Lake, Lake Improvement Board was held at the 
Montcalm County Drain Commission, 211 W. Main Street, Stanton, Michigan on the 10th 
day of September 2025 at 4:00 P.M. 
 
 The meeting was called to order by Tom at 4:01 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: Matt Moorman – Douglass Township Representative 
  Gabe Krum – Douglass Township Representative 
  Tom Koepke – Chair/Abutting Property Owner’s Representative 
  Todd Sattler – Treasurer/Drain Commissioner   
 
ABSENT:    Adam Petersen – Board of Commissioner’s Representative 
 
ALSO 
PRESENT: Luke Aaron – Progressive 
  Sara McGill – MCDC 
  John Otto – Resident  
 

A motion was made by Todd and seconded by Gabe to approve the agenda as 
presented. Motion carried. 

 
A motion was made by Todd and seconded by Matt to approve the minutes from 

June 11, 2025, as presented.  Motion carried. 
 
Public Comment 
John Otto asked that he be mailed an agenda for each meeting. 
 
Treatment Update 
Luke provided a treatment update to the board, noting that there were 4 surveys 
completed this season. The 1st showed milfoil, curly leaf pondweed and algae. The 2nd 
showed that the systemic treatment for milfoil worked well. The 3rd showed starry 
stonewort and tiny loosestrife. The 4th showed lily pards, starry stonewort and more 
loosestrife. He added that he collected milfoil samples between the 1st and 2nd treatments 
to figure out if they need to change the herbicides. There is a remaining treatment budget 
of $2,263.75. 
 
Financial Update 
Todd provided a financial update to the board, including a current balance of $33,850.53. 
 
By-Law Review 
Todd provided the updated By-Laws to the board. 
A motion was made by Todd and seconded by Gabe to accept the amended By-Laws as 
presented. Motion carried. 
 



 

 

Special Assessment Review 
Todd provided an updated assessment roll to the Board, noting that there were no splits 
and combinations completed for this year. John asked if Millards did split and combine 
and John Hownrs. Todd explained that we won’t know until the final check of the roll in 
early October. 
 
Other Business 
Tom reviewed fish study paid for by the association. They are going to stock 30,000 
fathead minnows and build a structure to help them grow. Matt asked if the association 
should own the dam. Todd explained what would happen if they didn’t and gave an 
example of a dam with no control. Todd explained the benefits and process of a legal lake 
level. John asked what the range would be for the lake level. Todd said the lake level 
would be decided after a feasibility study. John said that the prior drain commissioner 
discouraged setting a range for the lake level. John said that he doesn’t know what the 
previous commission thought. All of these things would be determined by the courts after 
a valid petition is received.  
 
There being no further business to come before the Lake Board, a motion was made by 
Todd and seconded by Gabe to adjourn the meeting at 5:14 p.m. Motion carried. 
  
 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Todd Sattler, Secretary 
Clifford Lake, Lake Board 
 
State of Michigan  } 
   } ss: 
County of Montcalm } 
 
 
 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the minutes of a 
meeting of the Clifford Lake, Lake Improvement Board, Montcalm County, Michigan 
held on September 10, 2025, and that said minutes are on file in the office of the 
Montcalm County Drain Commissioner and posted on the county website at 
montcalm.org and are available to the public. 
 
 I further certify that notice of the meeting was posted at least 18 hours before the 
meeting at the office of the Montcalm County Drain Commissioner, which is the 
principal office of the Clifford Lake, Lake Improvement Board. 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Todd Sattler 
Montcalm County Drain Commissioner 



 

 

CLIFFORD LAKE 
LAKE IMPROVEMENT BOARD 

MEETING 
 

September 10, 2025 
4:00 PM 

 
MONTCALM COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSION 

211 W. Main Street 
Stanton, MI 48888 

 
Agenda 

 
 Call to Order 
 Approval of Agenda 
 Approval of Minutes 

o June 11, 2025 
 Public Comment 
 Treatment Update 
 Financial Update 
 By-Law Review 
 Special Assessment Review 
 Other Business 
 Public Comment 
 Adjourn 

 
 
If you cannot attend the meeting, please call the office at 989-831-7322 or email Anne at 
agaylord@montcalm.us at least two days prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Board Member 
 Tom Koepke, Chairperson/Abutting Property Owner’s Representative 
 Todd Sattler, Secretary, Montcalm County Drain Commissioner 
 Adam Petersen, Board of Commissioner’s Representative 
 Gabe Krum, Douglass Township Representative 
 Matt Moorman, Douglass Township Representative 



Date Vendor Description Check Number Expenses Revenue Balance
10/4/2022 Beginning Balance 6,703.85$     
10/4/2022 SPICER GROUP ARC GIS Support 169208 $167.00 6,536.85$     
10/4/2022 The Michigan Riparian Dues & Membership 169203 $142.00 6,394.85$     

10/20/2022 Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 169529 $2,000.00 4,394.85$     
1/9/2023 Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 171352 $2,000.00 2,394.85$     

1/26/2023 PLM Lake & Land Management 2023 EGLE Permit Fee 171555 $875.00 1,519.85$     
5/2/2023 Montcalm County 2022 Delinquent Tax Settlement 1,841.89$     3,361.74$     
5/4/2023 Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant Fee $2,000.00 1,361.74$     
5/8/2023 Montcalm County 2022 Collected Settlement 35,158.11$   36,519.85$   

5/31/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Income 107.18$        36,627.03$   
6/30/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Income 118.79$        36,745.82$   
7/5/2023 PLM Lake & Land Management 05/31/2023 Weed & Algae Treatment 174934 $5,055.00 31,690.82$   

7/13/2023 PLM Lake & Land Management 06/3/2023 Algae Treatment 174093 $1,777.50 29,913.32$   
7/20/2023 Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Consultant Fee 175147 $2,000.00 27,913.32$   
7/31/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Income 92.05$          28,005.37$   
8/10/2023 PLM Lake & Land Management 07/13/2023 Algae Treatment 175516 $211.25 27,794.12$   
8/24/2023 PLM Lake & Land Management 07/28/2023 Algae Treatment 175848 $2,802.50 24,991.62$   
8/24/2023 PLM Lake & Land Management 08/14/2023 Algae Treatment 175848 $2,802.50 22,189.12$   
8/31/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Income 73.48$          22,262.60$   
9/7/2023 PLM Lake & Land Management 08/28/2023 Weed & Lily Pad Treatment 176111 $350.00 21,912.60$   

9/30/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Income 68.48$          21,981.08$   
10/19/2023 MLSA Riparian Dues & Membership 177042 $142.00 21,839.08$   
10/19/2023 Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 177051 $2,000.00 19,839.08$   
10/31/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Income 64.06$          19,903.14$   
11/30/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Income 61.39$          19,964.53$   
12/31/2023 Huntington Bank Interest Income 63.71$          20,028.24$   
1/18/2024 Progressive AE 1st Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 178927 $2,000.00 18,028.24$   
1/31/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 58.78$          18,087.02$   
2/29/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 54.20$          18,141.22$   
3/7/2024 PLM Lake & Land Management 2024 EGLE Permit Fee 179950 $875.00 17,266.22$   

3/31/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 58.86$          17,325.08$   
4/11/2024 Progressive AE 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 180780 $2,000.00 15,325.08$   
4/30/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 50.97$          15,376.05$   
5/13/2024 Montcalm County 2023 Collected Settlement 34,397.32$   49,773.37$   
5/13/2024 Montcalm County 2023 Delinquent Settlement 2,602.68$     52,376.05$   
5/31/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 164.30$        52,540.35$   
6/27/2024 PLM Lake & Land Management 05/21/2024 Weed & Algae Treatment 182543 $4,756.25 47,784.10$   
7/1/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 178.67$        47,962.77$   

7/11/2024 Progressive AE 3rd Quarter Consultant Fee $2,000.00 45,962.77$   
7/31/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 161.08$        46,123.85$   
8/1/2024 PLM Lake & Land Management 06/17/2024 Weed & Algae Treatment 183219 $4,552.50 41,571.35$   

8/31/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 142.17$        41,713.52$   
9/5/2024 PLM Lake & Land Management 07/22/2024 Weed & Algae Treatment 183969 $6,732.50 34,981.02$   

9/12/2024 PLM Lake & Land Management 08/08/2024 Algae Treatment 184172 $2,655.00 32,326.02$   
9/12/2024 PLM Lake & Land Management 08/28/2024 Weed & Algae Treatment 184172 $4,510.00 27,816.02$   
9/30/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 86.23$          27,902.25$   

10/10/2024 MLSA Riparian Dues & Membership 184537 $142.00 27,760.25$   
10/10/2024 Progressive AE 4th Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 184550 $2,000.00 25,760.25$   
10/10/2024 PLM Lake & Land Management 09/26/2024 Lily Pad Treatment 184547 $1,850.00 23,910.25$   
10/31/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 71.26$          23,981.51$   
11/30/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 64.40$          24,045.91$   
12/31/2024 Huntington Bank Interest Income 62.79$          24,108.70$   
1/16/2025 Progressive AE 2025 1st Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 186816 $2,000.00 22,108.70$   
1/30/2025 PLM Lake & Land Management 2025 EGLE Permit Fee 187090 $875.00 21,233.70$   
1/31/2025 Huntington Bank Interest Income 55.22$          21,288.92$   
2/25/2025 Huntington Bank Interest Income 48.00$          21,336.92$   
3/31/2025 Huntington Bank Interest Income 53.68$          21,390.60$   
4/3/2025 Progressive AE 2025 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 188327 $2,000.00 19,390.60$   

4/30/2025 Huntington Bank Interest Income 48.93$          19,439.53$   
5/29/2025 PLM Lake & Land Management 05/19/2025 Weed & Algae Treatment 189567 $4,907.50 14,532.03$   
5/31/2025 Huntington Bank Interest Income 37.20$          14,569.23$   
6/3/2025 Montcalm County 2024 Collected Settlement 35,579.97$   50,149.20$   
6/3/2025 Montcalm County 2024 Delinquent Settlement 1,420.03$     51,569.23$   

6/30/2025 Huntington Bank Interest Income 132.34$        51,701.57$   
7/10/2025 Progressive AE 2025 3rd Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 190325 $2,000.00 49,701.57$   
7/24/2025 PLM Lake & Land Management 06/25/2025 Weed Treatment 190827 $14,545.00 35,156.57$   
7/31/2025 Huntington Bank Interest Income 95.81$          35,252.38$   
8/31/2025 Huntington Bank Interest Income 85.65$          35,338.03$   
9/4/2025 PLM Lake & Land Management 07/23/2025 Weed & Algae Treatment $1,487.50 33,850.53$   

Remaining Balance 33,850.53$   

Clifford Lake Finance Sheet 2023-2027 (84002)
Wednesday, September 10, 2025
























